

No. 21-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington*

**BRIEF OF BILLY GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

D. MICHAEL HURST, JR.
Counsel of Record
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
4270 I-55 North
Jackson, MS 39211
(601) 360-9330
mike.hurst@phelps.com

NATHAN A. HUFF
JARED M. BURTNER
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
4141 ParkLake Ave.
Suite 530
Raleigh, NC 27612

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Billy Graham Evangelistic Association: A Community Dedicated to the Collective Expression and Propagation of the Gospel of Jesus Christ..... 3

II. The First Amendment Protects BGEA’s Right to Define Itself by Employing Coreligionists. 5

III. The Supreme Court of Washington’s Decision in *Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission* Threatens BGEA’s First Amendment Rights. 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion v. Am. Humanist Assn.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Feldstein v. Christian Science Monitor</i> , 555 F. Supp. 974 (D. Mass. 1983)	6
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	6, 10
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	5
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)	9

<i>Killinger v. Samford Univ.</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997)	6, 10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7, 8
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Maguire v. Marquette University</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1499 (E.D. Wis. 1986)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	13
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	7
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	5
<i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 197 Wash. 2d 231 (2021)	9, 11, 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 2000e-1..... 6, 9

RCW 49.60.040..... 6

Other Authorities

1 Corinthians 12..... 2, 3

1 Corinthians 15..... 3

2 Corinthians 5..... 3

Billy Graham Evangelistic Association, *Billy Graham Evangelistic Association Statement of Faith*, <https://billygraham.org/about/what-we-believe/> (last modified June 24, 2020) 4Billy Graham Evangelistic Association, *Mission Statement*, <https://billygraham.org/about/what-we-believe/> (last modified June 24, 2020)..... 3

Colossians 1..... 10

Colossians 3..... 2, 5

Matthew 28..... 2

Philippians 2 3

Romans 12..... 4
